

# 13-4049

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

ROSALYN NEWDOW, KENNETH BRONSTEIN, BENJAMIN DREIDEL, NEIL GRAHAM,  
JULIE WOODWARD, JAN DOE, PAT DOE, DOE, CHILD 1 AND DOE CHILD 2, ALEX  
ROE, DREW ROE, ROE, CHILD 1, ROE, CHILD 2, ROE, CHILD 3, VAL COE, JADE COE,  
COE, CHILD 1 AND COE, CHILD 2, NEW YORK CITY ATHEISTS, FREEDOM FROM  
RELIGION FOUNDATION,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RICHARD A. PETERSON, DEPUTY DIRECTOR,  
UNITED STATES MINT, LARRY R. FELIX, DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND  
PRINTING, JACOB J. LEW, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER,  
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,

*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York  
Honorable Harold Baer, Jr.  
Case No. 13-CV-0741

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

David A. Cortman  
Rory T. Gray  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.  
NE, Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774

Jeremy D. Tedesco  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020

Joseph A. Ruta  
Ruta Soulios & Stratis  
1500 Broadway, 21st Floor  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 997-4500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Facts.....	4
II. Procedural History.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Subject Matter Jurisdiction is Not Subject to Waiver, Thus This Court Must Ensure That Standing Exists Regardless of Whether the Parties Raised the Issue or the District Court Ruled Upon It.....	9
II. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Must Allege Facts That Affirmatively and Plausibly Suggest They Have Standing to Sue. ....	13
III. To Affirmatively and Plausibly Demonstrate Standing, Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Must Allege Sufficient Facts to Establish That They Have Suffered a Concrete and Particularized Injury. ....	14
IV. Because Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Fails to Affirmatively and Plausibly Allege a Cognizable Injury in Fact, They Lack Standing to Bring This Suit and the District Court Was Right to Dismiss It.....	17
A. Plaintiffs Lack Taxpayer Standing Under <i>ACSTO</i> .....	17
B. Plaintiffs’ Subjective Feelings of Offense and Alienation Do Not Establish a Cognizable Injury in Fact. ....	20

C. Self-Imposed Harm, Such as Plaintiffs’ Personal Decision to Cease Purchasing Coin Sets from the United States Mint, Cannot Plausibly Establish an Injury in Fact. ....23

D. Plaintiffs Cannot Plausibly Allege an Injury to Their First Amendment Rights Under *Wooley*.....25

E. Plaintiffs Cannot Plausibly Allege an Injury to Their Parental Rights under *Sullivan*. ....27

CONCLUSION.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 22-23

*Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL*,  
671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 13-14

*Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.*,  
546 U.S. 500 (2006).....11

*Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn*,  
131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)..... 1-2, 18-20

*Aronow v. United States*,  
432 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1970) ..... 2-3, 29

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 13-14

*Baur v. Veneman*,  
352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003) .....10

*Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.*,  
475 U.S. 534 (1986)..... 9-10

*Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
675 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2012) .....11

*City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC*,  
645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011) .....11

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l*,  
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 12, 24-25

*Diamond v. Charles*,  
476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... 15, 20, 23

*Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow*,  
542 U.S. 1 (2004).....12

*Flast v. Cohen*,  
392 U.S. 83 (1968).....17

*Gaylor v. United States*,  
74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 2-3

*Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.*,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....1

*Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.*,  
551 U.S. 587 (2007)..... 13, 16

*Henderson v. Shinseki*,  
131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).....11

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....25

*In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.*,  
730 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 13-14

*In re United States Catholic Conference*,  
885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 17, 22-23

*Jackson-Bey v. Hanslmaier*,  
115 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1997) .....14

*Kidd v. Obama*,  
387 Fed. App. 2, 2010 WL 2930162 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 2-3

*Kontrick v. Ryan*,  
540 U.S. 443 (2004).....11

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
408 U.S. 1 (1972).....22

*Lance v. Coffman*,  
549 U.S. 437 (2007).....3

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....7

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 15-16

*Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008) .....10

*Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013) .....24

*Newdow v. Lefevre*,  
598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010) .....3

*Newdow v. United States*,  
No. 13-CV-741, 2013 WL 4804165 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2013).....7

*O’Hair v. Murray*,  
588 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 2-3

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*,  
426 U.S. 660 (1976).....24

*Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.*,  
554 U.S. 316 (2008).....3

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 12, 15-17, 20

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....1

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War*,  
418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 12, 15, 29

*Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp*,  
374 U.S. 203 (1963).....28

*St. Pierre v. Dyer*,  
208 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2000) .....24

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....3-4, 21-22, 25

*Sullivan v. Syracuse Hous. Auth.*,  
962 F.2d 1101 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 27-28

*Thompson v. Cnty. of Franklin*,  
15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 10-11

*Town of Greece v. Galloway*,  
S. Ct. No. 12-696 (argued Nov. 6, 2013) .....1

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United For Separation of  
Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 15-17, 20-24, 28-29

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 14-16

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 25-27

*Wynn v. AC Rochester*,  
273 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 9-10

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*,  
536 U.S. 639 (2002).....1

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III .....10

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 333 .....27

26 U.S.C. § 501 .....22

31 U.S.C. § 5112..... 5-6, 12

31 U.S.C. § 5114..... 5-6, 12



36 U.S.C. § 302.....4  
Pub. L. No. 107-293, 116 Stat. 2057 (2002).....5

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29..... 1-2  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 .....6  
Local Rule 29.1 ..... 1-2

**Other Authorities**

The Smithsonian, The Star Spangled Banner – The Lyrics,  
*available at* <http://amhistory.si.edu/starspangledbanner/the-lyrics.aspx> .....4  
U.S. Mint, History of the Mint,  
*available at* [http://www.usmint.gov/education/historianscorner/  
?action=history](http://www.usmint.gov/education/historianscorner/?action=history) .....19  
U.S. Mint, In God We Trust,  
*available at* [http://www.usmint.gov/about\\_the\\_mint/fun\\_facts/  
?action=fun\\_facts5](http://www.usmint.gov/about_the_mint/fun_facts/?action=fun_facts5).....4
